Rule 2.47

(a} Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 s 2 4 B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited 03915200
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 14056 of 2009
(full name of court)
IWe (a)
Timothy Bramston
Griffins

Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square
London

WC1H SLG

administrator{s} of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b) Insert date (b) 06 October 2012 / (b) 18 March 2013
\
Signed / \ ) && «s"/\——
Jeu'a\t !/ Administratorés}
Dated 9 April 2013
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Timothy Bramston
information in the box opposite but If Griffins
you do, it will help Companies House to Tavistock House South
contact you If there 1s a query on the Tavistock Square
form London
WC1H 9LG
The contact information that you give 020 7554 9600
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

“ “ \\ \\ \\ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

12;04!2013 #160
COMPANIES HOUSE

- ——ppueu vy 1umkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Adminustrator's Progress Report as at 18 March 2013

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
{in Administration)

Administrator’s Progress Report
for the period ending 18 March 2013

In the High Court of Justice
No. 14068 of 2009

18 March 2013

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without perscnal hability




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Administrator's Progress Report as at 18 March 2013

CONTENTS

—

Statutory Information

2 Introduction

3 Receipts and Payments Account

4 Realisation of Assets

5 Creditors

6 Office Holder's Remuneration & Expenses

7  Administration Extension

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the period 06 April 2012 to 18
March 2013, together with a cumulative account for the entire period of
the Administration

B Time Analysis for the penod from 06 October 2009 to 18 March 2013
together with details of charge out rates provided in accordance with
the Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP) 9

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal iability

C




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Adminustrator's Progress Report as at 18 March 2013

1. Statutory Information

Reqistered Office Griffins
Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square
London
WC1H 9LG

Company Number 03915200

Administrator Mr T J Bramston

Date of Appointment 06 October 2009

2. Introduction

21 Further to my appointment as Administrator of A1 Grand Prix Operations
Limited (“the Company”), this report provides an update on the progress of
the Administration and should be read in conjunction with my previous
reports

2 2 The Report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Rule
2 47(3B) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 in support of my application to extend
the Administration

3. Receipts and Payments Account
31 The Recelpts and Payments account for the penod 06 October 2012 to 18
March 2013, together with a cumulative account for the entire period of the

Administration is at Appendix A

32 The Company has accrued a small amount of interest on the funds held in
its Administration account of £0 06

33 The Company has not received any payments in the period covered by this
report and made a sole payment for stationery & copying amounted to £108

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of

C

the Company and without personal habiity




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Administrator’'s Progress Report as at 18 March 2013

4. Realisation of Assets

4 1 Further to my last report, only one of the two bidders proceeded with their
bid therefore | have been in direct communication with the remaining bidder
to progress the sale

4 2 Unfortunately the progression with the sole bidder has been extremely slow
due to the purchaser's personal circumstance However | am now awaiting
receipt of the final payment, which the purchaser has assured me, will be
made in the near future

44 1t 1s my intention to complete the sale whilst the Company 1s stil Iin
Administration and then allow the Administration to end with either the
Company reverting back to compulsory hiquidation and then convening the
final meeting of creditors to conclude the Liquidation, or exiting the
Administration by dissolution pursuant to Paragraph 84(1) as there will be
insuffictent funds from the sale proceeds that would enable me to make a
distribution to creditors

5. Creditors
51 The total creditors’ claims received to date are £101,865,299 93

52 As advised In my previous reports, it 1s not anticipated that there will be
sufficient funds to allow for a distnbution to unsecured creditors due to the
current offers being proposed

6. Office Holder’s Remuneration and Expenses

6 1 As previously advised, a Creditors’ Committee was appointed on 30 October
2010 and they approved my remuneration during my time as Liquidator in
reference to time properly given by myself and my staff in attending to
matters ansing in the winding up

6 2 For my time n office as Administrator, the Creditors’ Committee authorised
me to draw my remuneration in reference to time properly given by myself
and my staff in attending to the matters ansing in the Administration up to
£100,000 00 without further approval

63 For my time n office as Liquidator the time recorded by myself and my staff
totals £105,092 08, which represents 428 67 hours at an average charge out
rate of £245 16 per hour

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of

C

the Company and without personal liability




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited - In Admunistration
Administrator’'s Progress Report as at 18 March 2013

64 For my current appointment as Administrator the time recorded by myself
and my staff totals £405,158, which represents 1,463 hours at an average
charge out rate of £277 per hour

65 The Time Costs Analysis that provides details of the actity costs, incurred
by staff grade to date, together with details of current charge out rates for
my appointment as Administrator can be found at Appendix B to the Report

66 | have not drawn any fees for either appointment due to there being
insufficient funds and disbursements have been borne by Griffins or paid by
our agents

6 7 My firm have incurred significant costs in ensuring that the asset position of
the Company 1s maintained and as a result had taken on the responsibility of
remitting the outstanding storage charges for the assets that are currently
held at Dunsfold, on behalf of the Company and have pad £60,114 Other
substantial costs incurred and paid by my firm include the costs for formal
Mediation which amounted to £3,000, obtaining specialist legal advice
costing £7,050 and actual third party expenses incurred by my agents with a
total amount of £85,265

7. Administration Extension

71 Whist it 1s appreciated that the Administration has already benefited from 4
previous extensions, it was not my intention to request a further extension
This has been become necessary due to the unanticipated slow progression
of sale process and the current Court application made by Delivered on
Time Limited to enforce their nghts under their ien  This has now led me to
seek an emergency application for a further extension

TJ Bramston
Administrator

18 March 2013

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of

C

the Company and without personal hability




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited ~ In Admimistration
Administrator’'s Progress Report as at 18 March 2013

Appendix A

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Receipts and Payments Account for the period
06 October 2012 to 18 March 2013, together with a cumulative account for the .
entire penod of the Administration |

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal lability




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
{In Administration)
Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 06/10/2012 From 06/10/2009
of Affairs To 18/03/2013 To 18/03/2013
COSTS OF REALISATION
Postage & Stationery NIL 495
NIL {4 95)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Flght Palletts NIL NIL
Uncertain Flight Cases & Garrage Cabinets NIL NIL
Uncertain 25 Motor Racing Vehicles NIL NIL
Uncertain 7 Ferrari Engines NIL NIL
Uncertain Jigs & Chassis Moulds NIL NIL
Other Assets NIL 35500
13,387 63 Handover from Liquidator NIL 13,387 63
Lola Spares NIL 25,000 00
Uncertain Ferran 599 & Maserat Quadroporte NIL NIL
Uncertain Wind Tunnel Model NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 0086 824
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 001
Office Furniture NIL 10,500 00
0086 49,250 88
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 1,704 00
{3,600 00) Formal Mediation Fees NIL 3,000 00
Sundry Expenses NIL 198 80
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 8,829 35
Agents Disbursements NIL 45,855 00
Legal Fees - Liquidation Expenses NIL 13,806 46
Corporation Tax NIL 005
VAT NiL 2,689 20
Stationery & Postage 108 00 1,008 55
Couner NIL 144 44
Storage Costs NiL 56,820 19
Statutory Advertising NIL 450 03
Registration of Hazardous Waste NiL 30 00
Bank Charges NiL 23 00
(108 00) (134,560 07)
9,787.63 (107.94) (85,314.14)
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 2160
Bank 1 - Current 56 94
No 2 Account (9,562 65)
ISAIB Qo1
Office (75,830 04)
(85,314.14)

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

18 March 2013 11 25



A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Administrator's Progress Report as at 18 March 2013

Appendix B

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Time Analysis for the period as Administrator from 06 October 2009 to 18
March 2013, together with details of charge out rates provided in accordance
with the Statement of Insolvency Practice {(SIP) 9

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal liability




£ L1 €102 Y21el 81 00 L UoIsIap, i jo | abed
000 PRWIRD SJUIWLLZINGS|] [eI0L
000 pauneD £904 |BI0)
99 251's0¥ cELar') 892 59 LS1L'S0P £ oL 00 82L’s 69 §Z28C Ll 0gT EIS0) / BINOY [Bi0)
00 000 0o 000 000 oo 00 w0 000 Buipsst
20607 0LL 80 9t £l 652 {060r 0L 80 9Ty Zr 00p 0540 Z6¢L p:T Y8 $1955Y j0 suones|eay
91 6v6 501 80 59¢ 12062 9l 6¢6 501 80 S9¢ F1%: -1 000 F13) 5.9 uonebi ¥ 1eba
Zr 568 14 44 9088t [A414-x] A A FA 4 iLS BO L 85 El suoleBiisaau)
T 89t b PR v 12T ZZ 85k LE ¥61 6 181 000 ey vl SI01paIY)
82 502'6€L GLesy 80 662 84 60L'6EL G2 £St 80 0t - % =t 41 13 FAYrAS BuLUEld § UCHBNSILAUPY
{AIug 180d) {Ajup 150d) (3) oiey 4e15 poddng £RUOISSRJON]
Wwno §150) 0W|] [EI0]  WND SINOH |BIOL Aunoy aBesaay {3) 1507 swy) SINCH BIOL B SUEISINSY 10|V IO soBruey Jauyed UOILIUNS HIOA JO UOIRILISSE[D

£10Z/£0/81 01 600Z/0L/90 woid
150d apo) pesloid

pajiwi] suonesadQ Xiid PUBIS LY - ZOVHOLY

aAlje|nwng + Alewwng 3s09 9 awl] 6diS - Aug awil



& GRIFFINS

LITIGATION - FORENSICS -

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2012.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £495 - £545
Managers £300 - £395
Senior Investigators £325 - £380
Administrators/Investigators £200 - £300
Junior Administrators/Junior Investigators £145 - £250
Support Staff £70 - £180

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such
staff are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for
an Administrator may be applied

Time 1s charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff
DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a icensed insolvency practitioner in the firm i1s acting as an office
hoider of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance' requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at

DEFINITIONS
Practice guidance’ classifies expenses into two broad categories

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense ncurred is
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges,

. Category 2 expenses Gnffins’ policy 1s not to charge for Category 2 disbursements
CHARGING POLICY

« Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)




